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f INDEXED

October 14, 1933,

¥iss Elizabeth C. Parsons
20 Pine Street
Bellows Falls, Vermont

My dear Miss Parsons:

The field authorities of the University of Nemking have
told us of your correspondence with ¥r. and Mrs. Charles H. Riggs with
regard to the Will left by your sister, Mrs. Robert E. o We
understand that, due to the shrinkage of walue in ln."%a estate
since her will was made, it would be difficult for her executors to pay
over the £1,000 which she bequeathe# to the University of Namking, and
© thet the executors are requesting the University of Nanking either to
waive or to postpone its claim.

In order that our Nanking Board of Founders may give the
matter intelligent study, we would be grateful if you would gsend us a
copy of ¥rs. Abbey's Will, together with such additional details as will
be necessary for a clear understanding of the situation - as for example,
the mature and present value of the assets in ¥rs. Abbey's estate, and
the situation and needs of the other beneficiaries under her will,

In matters of this kind, our Nanking Founders are always
anxious to follow the most truly Christian ocourse. On the ome hand they
are anxious to deal fairly and equitably with the other beneficiaries of
an estate, and on the other hand they are sensible of their responsibility
for providing the funds needed for earrying on the splendid Christian
service being rendered by the University to the people of Chima.

As soon as you are able to supply us with this information,
I will at once take the matter up with the other officers of our Board.

Very sincerely yours,

Secretary




University of Nenking .

Olerk of the W’V

Brattlebore, V.
Dear Sir;

‘l'hc University of Nanking is omne of the benefiolaries Inl" thg
will of Mrs. Robert E. Abbey, deceased, whom I bdelieve forﬂrly 1ived 1n
Bellows Palls, Verment. ;

The Finance Committee of the University has roqputod that we se-
ours a eopy of the will and appraisal of the estate. It is understood that
there is & smll charge for this service, and if you will khﬂy -otlfy the
undersigned as to the eost, we will remit by rom- mail. f

- Emolosed find envelope for your reply. ' Thanking you in
advance for the favor, I remain, : ! ST

Very truly you-s,

Assistant Treasurer




State of Hermont

DISTRICT OF..co.n.. MENIRRRe: e 8s. PROBATE. COURT.

with the original record thereof now being and remaining in this office, and that the same is a true and correct

transcript therefrom, and of the whole and every part thereof.

IN TrsTiMoNy WHEREOF, I hereunto affix the seal of said Court and sub-

scribe my name at in said District

this....13th A.D. 19 34.

Register.
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CODPICIL T LAST WILL AND TESTAUENT,.

VHEREAS, I, LOUISE SHEPARD ABBEY heretofore on the 27th day of dsreh in the
year 1327 made,published and declared my Laat Will snd Testament in writing bearing
the date abov. mentioned, '

Now,I,the said Louise Shepard Abbey do and by this Codieil confirm oné ratify
@y scld Last W11l end Testasent in every clause,be;uest,snd devire therein contuined,
except that I hereby increase from the sum of One Thousand (#1000) Dollure as in said
Will contained to the sum of Two Thousand (£2000) Dollsrs the gift,devise and bequest
in the Paragrazph numbered Yourth,to the Trust ss of the Nankin University for the
purpose of establishing the "ROB.RT E, ABBREY SCHOLARSHIP, "

And I do hereby revoke all other Oodieils herctofore usde. IN RITHESS TUEREQF
to this present writing which I herebr declare to be = Codieil to my Lest ¥ill and
Testament,snd which I direct to be sdded thersto and to be taken in 21) respects
as jert thereof,I have set my hund and seal this 26th day of September in the yeur
1923, ;

Louise Shepard Abbey (Senl)

Weywhose naites ar hereto subseribed,D0 CERTIFY that on the 26th day of S pteaber
1223 LOUISE SHEPARD ABBEY the testatri ubove numed psubseribed her name to this
instrument in our osresence and in *he »resence of cach of ugyend =t the same time,in
our ~resence and hearing,declsred the same &> be her (bdicil to Last ¥il' =nd
testament,and recuested usyanc each of us,to sign our nsue» thoreto ss witnesses
to the execution thereof,which we hereby do in th -rescnce of the t stetrix asnd
each other,on the day of the date of th- saic “Yedicil to Fill,.n’ write opposite
our nemes our respective places of residence.

rnest C.Gridley residing at 3an Bernardino,Calif,
Mildéred E.Rubidoux Colton,Cnliforaia




Univers lgz of lﬂ

Pebruary 3, 1934
\_Misa Vera 8. Rand, Register

Bellows hﬁ-. Vermont

¥y dear Miss Rand:

We received your recent oommmnication, enclosing copy of the
Louise Shepard Abbey will, ¥n which the University of Nanking is imterested.
We note that t)wre has been no appraisal of the property, and we are asking that
as soon as such an appraisal is made that you notify us, using the enclosed
stamped envelope. !

g )
r Board of Trustees is imclined to deal rather leniently with
this situation, but oan do nothing umtil all of the facts are in hand,

Thanking you i{n advance for the favor involved, I remain,

Very truly yours,

Assistant Treasurer
University of Nanking




Univers ity of Naaking

April 11, 1934

¥r. H, A, Vanderdeek
724 Berimley Avenue
Philﬂ.u, N. Jo
My dear My, Vanderbeek:
The University of Nanking is interested in the estate

of lMrs. Rodbert E. Abbey. I have been endeavoring to secure an

appraisal of same. Among our correspondence we find that Miss

Parsons has intimated that you will be adble to supply us with a
1ist of the property. As our Pinanee Committee is meeting on
Mondey mex$, we will greatly appreciate receiving some definite
word frem you by that time, Enclosed fimd stamped enwvelope for
your reply. Ve thng{k“you in advance for the favor,

. Very truly yours,

Assistant Treasurer




724 Berkeley Ave.,
Plainfield, N. J.

April 13, 1934 -

Mr. C. A. Evans,
University of Nanking,

150 Fifth Ave., New York City. : ﬂr {(A( "))4/

My dear Mr. Evans:

I am not certain that I can give you much help in
regard to Mrs Abbey's estate. Mrs. Vanderbeek gave over her
designation as executor to her aunt, Miss Parsons, who lives in
Bellow's Falls. We thought it would be an: easy process to settle
the estate and so no lawyer was retained. Apparently Vermont
works more deliberately than New Jersey. I believe Miss Parsons
was formally appointed Administrator in the fall and a month or so
ago the Court appointed several appraisers. In the meantime, since
no progress was being made, Miss Parons engaged a lawyer. That is
the status of the matter.

About her property, I had a memoranda which may hot be
correct in every respect, but it gives an idea of her holdings:
8 Westinghouse Elec. & Mfg. Co. r $259. 3¢ -
17 National Refining Preferred 4257. oYy
55 National Refining Common 1685 . 5?9..474
5 New England Public Service Pref.7% 555 . il

/
10 New England Public Service Pref. 6% 85.. ’;?"’;
20 Robert Gair Co., Pref. B Tyl
20 Robert Gair Co., Common 2. 377;?‘1
1 - $250 Robert Gair 1972 Income Npte ?
4 Radio Corp.of America Common ? ¥
Bank a/c - None

Received in cash since death about 80.
about

¢/

I put opposite the items a figure which as I recall
it, gives the market value when I made the 1list - that is about a
year ago. My impression is that the Westinghouse is the only stock
recognized on the New York Exchange. I have no idea of the Robert
Gair Co. - their business, etc. National Refining is an oil company
with headquarters in Clevekand.

Aside from Court and legal fees, there are expenses of
about $350. to meet. The "Cash" 1tem has been used toward this, .
but the stock cannot be disposed of to meet the balance of the bills
until the estate is settled - at least until the Court has set aside
the various amounts to be retained as transfer and estate taxes.
If the Court fees are nominal there is about $700. paper value to the
estate.







Mr. C. A. Evans 4-13-1934

Misg parsons mentioned that you desired to see the will which
was entere& ?or probate. Neither she not I have a copy. Mrs.

Vanderbeek, Robert Abbey and the University were named as beneficiaries.
I do not recall the amounts as there was a codicil which shifted the
amounts, but the codicil may not have been signed. The will which

was found was executed in California about ten,years ago. Miss

Pzrsons and Robert Abbey's widow (Robert died a month before his mother),
believe that Mrs. Abbey made another will about two years ago in

Canton, Ohio, when she was visiting her son. Their impression was

that because of arrangements with the Presbyterian Board, whereby she
turned over property to them, she had changed her mind about including
the University with the beneficiaries. The secutities Mrs. Abbey

had were considerably less than ten years ago, you will observe.

However, no other will was found, so the 014 will was entered for
probate.

It would seem that there should be some definite action
within the next few months, but of course, I can give no assurance
of this.

Yours truly,

JFFC],‘VQlwudLm&QLJQ_‘
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Nanking

Univoralg of lukh.

April 19, 1934

Mr. Ho A, Veanderbesk
Pl“ﬂfl.l‘. We Jo -

My dear My, Vanderbeek:

T wish ¢o0 acknowledge your léster of April 13th, wherein you
11s¢ the holdings in the estate of Mrs. Rebert E. Abbey.

At various times the Fimemce Committee has given consideratiom
to this will, of which we secured a copy from the Surrogates Court. Neo
action has been taken, however, as in view of the laok of admitted assets,
our Bowrd felt that as Trustees they could not intelligently adopt any
course of procedure.

For your information, the securities which you listed have ap-
preciated so that they are now worth $2,328 on the market of April 16th,
The last two days have seen further appresiation, and undoubtedly they
are now worth about #2,800.

On behalf of the Committes, mav I thank you for the favor in-
volved in your recent commuynication.

Very eordially yours,

Assistant Treasurer

AR NS i 0t s ik ol 8 6 i i .
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April 27, 1927.

Migs Lili.ian F, Abbott,

United Christian Missionary Society,
425 DeBaliviere :venue,

St. Louis, AMigsouri,

My dear Miss Abbott:

We are glad to have word that you are at home with your friends or are
soon to be there. Every bit of information about your experiences and plans has
been eazerly seized and shared. Anxiety, inquiry, relief, and concern have been
our recurring emotions. We have endeavored to inform your relatives as promptly
as possible of news about you.

, Plans must now be made for adjusting ourselves and the University to the
new conditions. Some of these we hope to announce shortly. It is clear that some
. form of emergency cempaign will be necessary to secure funds to carry us along.
President Bowen has cabled approval. Some members of the staff will be called on
for active help., 4ll will be rendering assistance by the spirit in which the past
experiences and present policies are interpreted in such contacts &s you may have
with the press and public. The situation chenges rapidly and the tondénoy of the
press to seize the sensational or controversial or to represent (accurately or
inade ly) the opinions of the one us typical of the many makes it)difficult
(ii)k.oph fair and well-balanced view before the public. The public especially
needs to understand the good-will and self-sacrificing spirit displayed by so many
of the Chinese students and staff and others.

In another way you can render valuable assistance. The University list
of donors or prospects for this emergency appeal is extremely meagre - sczrecely
. a handful of names. If you would find it possible to send us lists of persons in
the communities you know to whom it might be worth while for the University to
appeal by letter or otherwise, it would be very helpful. Such lists should give
names, initials, addresses, etc., very acouratsly.. :

Becsuse of the probable shortage in personal funds, we are enclosing a
check herewith for $%6+00 for one month's salary on the furlough besis. Im ao-

knowledging this, please advise us of the date to which your salary was paid before -

you left Shanghaie.

" You will confer a favor on us if you will keep us_sdvised of your correet
address. % ‘ ; ¥
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Miss 1121an F. ibbott et o . aprd 2y,

4

You will be interested to note the following arrivals:

At Vancouver, Aprn 17th, Nr, H. G, Robson and family, Miss Van
Vliet, Miss Hunt.

At San Francisco, spril 21st, Mr. Alexander Brede and family, lir.
We C. Lowdermilk and family, M¥Mr, 8. J. Mills and fmily, Mr. and
Srse E. V. Jones.

At Seattle, April 25th, the Fummel, Holroyd, Gibbs, Daniels, snd
Small families, Miss aibbott, Mrs. C. T. iills, and drs. Keen and
Kargaret. \

President Bowen ocables that he win arrive at Vancouver on May 8th And

that llr. Rcimr is in charge in Shanghai.

Please be free to ask for any information which we can supply and especiale .

{, - ly to advise us of any way in which we can help you.

EMN/L

Cke ence.

Faithfully ycurs,

Secretary,
Univesity of Nanking,
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Miss Lillian F. Abbett,

c/o United Christian Missiomary Sogiety,
426 De Baliviere Avenue,

St.leuls, Veo.

Dear Xiss Abbobt:
By the dfrection of the Trustees, I emslose herswith chesk

il B i RO SR M )

for $250.00, equivalemt to the ordinary outfit allowance.

This is a provisional measure to give you immediate assiss-
ance in re-outfitting pending the arrivel of President Bowem and the
fixing of a more comprehonsive arrangement. This amount will be a
part of any later adjum.

We should be glad to receive snd ssttle your travel aceoumt

& Wl

University of Nanking

statements whemever prastisable.
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diss Lillie F, Abbott,
5805 8hio St,, Chicago, Ill,

Dear Miss Abbott;

vour let er te Lr, Horth has given me
your address, whichr we have not “”PV1OHR1V had any recerd
of, and so T will write = note of welcome which is some=-
#nat delayed,

On our lists you 2re supported by the University - and I
know we nay your salary, but I wonder if vou wiil give us
your connection with the mission, Do we vay the mission
monthly for your salary and they pay you in order that you
may retain your élttlﬁn to them? You stated you had not
received salary since March 1st which is quite contrary to
all our "nlvergi*y staff who were paid until Yay on the
field, %111 vou clear this point for me? In that case
the 75.00 which we sent you for ¥ay will be adjusted later.
I should think you would have needed some funde (if you are
like 211 the others! ) and so hone this 75, helped out a
little !

How about the losses you sustained? Are you considered a
Mission board person or a Univereity sunﬂortei person? You
will sees the problem I am trying to solve when I tell you
that the boards have asswed respongibility for the losces
for all their people, and we are starting a campaipgn to take
care of the others who are supported by the University I
am trying to see that nobody is overlooked, but on the other
hand of cource, we do not wish to deprive tne boardsg cf the
vrivilece of re-establishing anyone they may feel repnonsible
for ! I could have written t he board, but yocu know how much
red tape gets unwound and has to be WOund up again over even
such a little thing as this, and because of that, felt the
easiest way would be to write to vou and find oat from you
direct,

I have thought of you all so often, and am glad that you were
not in the city during those terrible two days, It must have
been bad enough to have been on the gun boats, I have thought
so often of your plamns for the Purple Mt, work and for all

our plans which seem to be so much broken these days - but
there must be 2 rainbow somewhere! What are you doing? I
shall be so glad to hear from you,

Thank you so much for clearing this matter up for me,

Most sincerely,













the University of Namking have voted to pay
in all the following amounts:-

Emorgensy Outfit Allowanee - - - « « - « $250.00 gold
Salary for three momths & 76.00- - - - - 226,00
Salary for ome more momth, if yom

state that you noed 8§ - « « « =« = = - 76,00

hcﬂchﬁnnth.cliumtguiom
how your case rests, please send me as soom as possidble replies to the
following questions? :

1. Have you boem receiving yowr salary eash momth from the U.C.M.S.?
If so, what momths have bdeen paid yout Do they intend to com-
tinme for the full three or four months?

Did you reseive any travel allowamoe befere leaving Shangheit
If so, how mush? Have you presented a travel sxpense socsount,
oither to the U.C.N.5. or to this offise? If not, vhem will .
such an aceount de rendered, and to vhom?

Did you receive in any allowanse for emergemsy reo-
outfit? If so, how ? :

bm“ma)ny”!@mnﬂowm

~

AP LA N T IR Y10 .

i ok b TR A S BRI . | s MR Ll e

s =



E.
-
@
o
<
(&}

o

o




w‘z’ll?ﬂ.?
A bzwom YL?»UL
€0~ § M’Y\L,A ; ». |

%E/Nv arfv‘_ nd\td\/
QMNMWJ
wLQ'o'u.awM Jf/w.; W\—LL

s WWM

: tvwvdw;g W.Q"JMWW.’M

43’,\,, W‘QWJ o Q\‘M )47 |

3 Frreinned - sl lirmnncan ik W |
B = & vJ:_QyA'W\. 1 4 &

J

g ek di 3{::;159‘«*% 2 ol
R &VWV\T{M

L—bib\bwmkw»m ‘J 1
/\-&L'JVV\),A_/]’ MWUWM}M 21

ol JViUM/"M p
ﬂvp: R DS 1 u%ﬁ J







University of Nanking

Miss Lillian F. Abbott,
5805 Ohio St.,

Chisago, Ill.

My dear Misas Abbott:

Sinee receiving your letter of August 2nd I have been in
correspondence with the United Christian Missionary Sosiety in
St.louis. I understand that the U.c.u.s.\hu now provided you with
four no:;ths salary for the months of May, Jm, July and August, 1927.
Our office thorefore relmbursed the United Christian Missionary So-
clety for the $300. they have thus expemded on yowr account. ‘

i The $260.00 semt you by this offise was for your re-outfit
allowance aud ddes nok need to be repaid. '

I believe that our New York offiee has mew eompleted all
payments on your sccount. If there 1s any further serviee that we
can reader at any tine please foel free o eall wpon us.

Dt Very sinserely yours,
B A GARSIDE

"m‘
University of Nanking
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

NANKING, CHINA
I st —

Nanking, April I-I9Z2I.

NMr Lewis Brigham, Vice—Preéf&éht,
Bosk;iy versity Nanking Association,

Boston University,
688

lston St., Boston, Mass,.
My dear Mr. Brigham:

Please arrange with the Board of Trustees in New York City
to pay lrs Akerstrom One Hundred and Sixteen and 66/100 dollars
(MEXICAN) each month accruing from April I-I1921 to August 3I-I92I.
The balance of my.salary amounting to One Hundred dollars (MEXICAN)
per month will be paid to me here on the field for the period as
above mentloned. Should you arrange for Mrs Akerstrom and the
children to leave Boston during the latter part of July or the early
part of August, please arrange that she may recelve the installment
for the month of August ten days or so before here departure from
Boston.

I am enclosing an extra copy of this letter for the Board

of Trustees of the University of Nanking, New York City and I am
also furnishing a copy to Mr L J Owen, Treasurer of the University

here and a copy to gfs Akerstrom.

I would be pleased if the Treasurer of the Board of Trustees

will acknowledge receipt of the same.

Respectfully 8, ;;Ez B
i




STATEMENT RE MR, C. E. AKERSTROM, REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
BOSTON UNIVERSITY NANKING ASSOCIATION, IN THE UNIVERSITY
OF NANKING, NANKING, CHINA, April 8th, 1922,

MR, C. E, AKERSTROM \mn

1920

Travel cceccccee ’200.
Outfit seeeceeee 100,

3 8.3. !1cx°t' XX ) 3510
Clergy Cert. ... 1l

MRS. AKERSTROM AND TWO DAUGHTERS

1921
Oot. 31 Travel ceccceee 1099,90 1,099,90
Mar, 18 Advanced acct.

Mr.Akerstrom's

”1‘” [ EX RN Y] 200.00

May 25 Advanced acct.
Mr.Akerstrom's
“hl.y 000000000 290:00

The following amounts received from
The Boston University Nanking Association

Oct. 23' 1920 ..........-......*2,000.00
mly 5, 1921 ®ecccccccovecscce 750,00

hly 14, 1921 0000000000000 _M 3.1“:”

B.l.n“ 0000000000000 0000000000000000000000c00c000c0000 ‘ 895000

Extract from letter of Mr. Robert E, Speer, Oct. 16th, 1920

"As to the method of the payment of salary, the salary arrange-
ments are for monthly payment on the field by the Treasurer of the
University. I wouldd suggest that you remit the full amount for the
travel and the first year's salary as soon as you have it in hand, to
Mr. Russell Carter, 156 Fifth Ave., New York City, whois Treasurer of
the Trustees. Mr. Carter will meet the travelling expenses and remit

the balance to Nanking, and Dr. Bowen will pay Mr. Akerstrom his salary
nonthly.

- Letter from Boston University Nanking Association, Oct. 22, 1920.
*In accordance with a suggestion to our Mr, lewis A. Brigham by
Dr. Robert E, Speer in his letter of October 16, a2s regards the matter of
financing Mr. Akerstrom, the representative of the B,U.N.A., 1 am enclosing
our check, $2,000. to provide for the travelling expenses and to make it
possible to commence paying the monthly salary when the time arrives.
Other remittances will follow in due time.™ (Signed) Wesley J. MoCarty,




Jm%f/%. ,ﬁkhkﬂﬂ%s
UNIVERSITY%F NANKING

NANKING, CHINA

Vay I5-1921 (2",,/’,

Mr Russell Carter, Treasurer,
The University of Nanking
I56 Fifth Ave., New York City

My dear )Mr Carter:

I have just received your letter of Mch 23d in which you advise
me about Mrs Akerstrom. You have doubtless received my letter of
April Ist to Mr L A Brigham of Boston University with reference to
this matter. I am enclosing a duplicate copy of same. kr L J Owen
the Treasurer here also wrote you in reference to same under date of
Mch 30 advising that the adjustments had been made on this end.

Have you received any word from Boston University about the childrens'
allowances which the University gives in addition to the regular
salary of $2600.00 Mexican?
Thanking you very kindly for your courtesy, I am,
Sincerely Yours

CE E AKERSTROM




Extract from letter from Boston University Nanking Assosiation
April 6th, 1921:
"The Association at Boston University had made no
arrangements concerning the salary distribution in
this country and in China because we thought that
the Akerstroms would probably maketheir arrangements
directly with you inasmuch as you were treating him
as a member of the faculty at Nanking. We under-
stood that, as we had turned the money over to you,
you would make the final arrangements with them.”







February 15, 1923.

Mr. C, E., Akerstromn,
University of Nanking,
Nanking, China.

My dear lr. Akerstrom:

! I enclose herewith & statement of receints
and disbursements in three sections: - Pirst, from November
lst to December 8, 1922; second, from December 9 to Desember 31,
1922; and third, for the month of Janmuary 1923.

: ' The firat period is that during which Mr.
Carter wus keeping the books and for which no statement had been
sent to you. The second period is that after Mr. Carter turned
the books over to us, and previous to the time that we reorgan-
ized the aceccunts. The third period is that under the six
months' budget which was sent us from the field.

It has been a long tine since a statement
was sent ‘you, and I am sorry for this, though I presume you have
had enough other things to do to keep you busy.

I wish to call your attention to two or three
things in connection with these sitatements which may not be entire-
ly clear to you otherwise: - In the first place, it has been
rather difficult for us to distinguish sharply between expendi-
tures which really belong under the income of 1922 and those
which really fall under the budget for 1923. We have tried to
indicate our davision of these items as paid in the third section
of the statement by the items marked with an asterisk. There are
8till some items connected with the hospital which have not been
paid because the complete hill is not in hand.

Another pnoint to which I wish to 6all your
attention is the fact that the large balance which avpears in
our statement for January 31st includes the $21,000 for the Seri-
culture Building which was not drawn from us unteil the ménth of
February, and so will appear in the februsry sta:ement.

I am somewhat puzzled to know just what to do
regarding the sending of money to you on the field. Up to this
time I believe Mr., Carter has sent you a draft on the Presbyterian
Board for the amount of the balance in hand at the time he sent you




C. E. Akerstrom February 15, 1923.

a statement. The difficulty with this method has been that it
leaves the Treasurer here without cash in hand to meet the bills
which are continually being presented and incurred for various
purposes. On the other hand it does not seem wise to have you
authorized to draw on the Presbyterian Treasurer for any civen
amount, because it appears that these drawings are frequently
included in other drafts which Mr. Myers sends home from China,
and become 1lost in the Presbyterian Board's bookkeeping, and when
discovered we have to pay large sums of interest.

The method which Peking University is using at the
present time is to sign a draft at the bank for = given sum of
money, whatever is authorized in this country, the bank paying
them in Mexican dollars at the best rate of exehange they can
secure, and then the draft is forwarded through the banks in this
country to our office, and we redeem it with a check for the fsce
of the draft. The handieap to this method for Nankiner would be
that you have no banks in Nanking with which you can deal on this
basis. If the wission treasurers were able to handle the matter
in such a way that the draft could be presented to us immedis tely
when it comes to this country, it would seem to me desirable to
have them &0 it, because of course they are able to secure better
rates of exchange than you would be in selling a draft to the
bank. We would be glad to have your advice on this point, and
will talk it over with Mr. Owen when he comes down to New York
this next month, to see if we can work out some satisfactory
method for handling the disbursements to the field. So far sas
we can forecast at the present time, there is not going to be any
very large margin of money left dver after we pay all the bdills
that are due here, unless Mr., Williams secures some funds in the
meantime on the campaign. There are still a couple of hospital
bills that are due to be paid when presented, and Mr., Owen's out-
going exrense will ‘be coming due in the month of Marech, probably.
This, together with the salaries of Mr. Wiiliams and his steno-
grapher go a long way toward depleting whatever balance appears
on the statement this month. It may be that when we send the
next statement, which we hope to get off more promptly tre first
of March, thiat the situation will be somewhat brighter, and we
can then send you a draft for some amount.

January that we have grouped expenseg according to tre groupings
of the budget, so as to enable you ta more clesrly discover just
where the various items should be. I am enclosing herewith also

a group of duplicate invoices which should go to the proper
individuals I suppose for- their information; also the traveling
account statement of Miss Wead, which you will want for your books,
I presume. I trust that this will be entirely clear to you.

]

You will notice on oqg\statement for the month of

. Most sincerely yours,

enclosures-
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GERBRAL PLART PUHDS 3

‘ﬂ) A.Bor..“':s‘ ‘hu'“) . o s
Swasey Science Hall , , , ., 26,764,000 21,764,00

(») ¥, 0, X, 8, (Dimeiples) , ., . 40,000,00 16,676,00 56,675,00

(.) ‘.'.‘. - “. l. Gm . & 0 s @ ‘G.OOOQOO ”.“g.w
Por Buildings-Undemignated . 11,000,00 109,432,00

(8) B.F M,~Presbyte Chureh 40,000,00
rance RIB1Ag,. » 78,977,000
lioCormiok Doymitories . 25,000,00
Jage K.Mﬂﬂhﬂl. ® 38,000,000
Sghoel Dornmitory 26,000,00
lding raxda , ., a , 10,000,00

Day
Axehitectural Fees(Soveranse 2,600,00 211,877
T27AL OF GENERAL TLANT FUKDS , T T S M

SPECIAL FLANT FULDS

(a) James Normsl 3chool Propexty ., , 20,000,00 20,000,00
(b) Serioul ture Bailul% * 5 0 % 0 @ 21,000.00 i 2 000,00
TOTAL OF SPECIAL PLANT JUNDS ® * s s e 0 0 M‘LU' OC
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e_%_ % o o » . 7,760,0
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L] ] L] L] ° . [

PLABT FUNDS PROM CURREET PUEDB o o o o o o o o 0 o 2 0 0 5 & & o 55,447,89
GRAED TOTAL ¥ FPLAET FUHDB . ¢ o o « o o o +570,648,89
:::zxx:zx:tza::z:zz:::x
SUMMARY OF FLANT FULDS
Senmeral Flant Yunds: . . . . o » » 409,448,000
A B,F,-i,3,-(Baptints) 3,764, 00
V.08 ~(Dimeiples) 56,675 .00
BoF M -M,E,Chuyeh , . 109,432,00
BQF.“.“?”.W.“. 5> @ M‘m
Speeial Plant Funds , , , e s o 05 o 41,000,00
Hospital Plant Yamd® . o . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ & 64,760,00
T0TAL OF GENERAL,SPROIAL & HOSFITAL FUIDS , ., . . 615,198.00
Plant Furds from OCurvent Funds , . « « + ¢« ¢ « s B6,447.89

GRALD TOTAL OF TLAKT TUEDS , o o ¢ o o o 57(}!6“!22
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I‘m ® & 2 4 9 P 8 9 9
Valuation of I.u\l according teo
Repoxt %o amnt- of Jul.l,1921,

UNIVERSITY BUILDINGS 3
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[ I B B

llllll

tmt)
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HOBPITAL RESIDRNCES . o o o o o o o &
g7 Ry W

' " e “ »
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University Bqlt

’» "
*
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me BUIMEGS-UID%IGMED. e ¢ o

GRALD TOTAL OF 7

for U;un;citi fEquipment

L I T T Y TR T R

27,000,00
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- Wk W em -

8,6562,00
i.“‘w

n.9 8 %

Additional
Investment _Total

24,400,00

80.000.00

73,977,00
26,764,00
26,000,00
“ ,OO0.00

z‘ .000 .00

- eoa W =

I B
37,780,00
19,909,00
24,000,0C

- W W » W

‘.9“ .OO

¢« & 0 s 0

‘9 .m.oo

(49,086,00)
20,368,89

12,050,00
20.438,00
73,977.00
26, 764.00
25.000.00

21,000,00
35.0!./0.00

a;'g,,ooo:ﬁ

. ........M

* & % 2 S s 8
® ® 2 & % » 0

L ] ...‘..Q.m

ASSETS

R W MR Nl e 0 G N o0 6 R S W B G

« 90,368,89
.277,225,00
64,780,00

49 ,800,00

2,600,00

s u:a-uiuua. 11,000,00
Grand Total of Flant Assets , , .
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UNIVERSITY OF N

STATEMENT OF DEFICIT /’ﬂg—‘\\*

(as per Tydd4k Balance from
the Field,dated June 30,1922)

LIABILITIES

Bahk Overdraft .

Accounts Payable: -

AR » s ¢ o o 1. 008,09
ARNE . . . 8,539.33
Hospital. . . . 44,007.82
Miscellaneous . 1,045 .43

Scholarship FPunds
Student Deposits.
Property funds:-

McCormick Dormitories 5,920.13
Property Funds . . . .15,379.00 . . .

EXPENSE DEFICIT ACCOUNTS:

Agricul. & Forestry 16,534 .40
Laboratories . . . 12,246.91
Saleries o e 21,126.58
Equipment Loy 15,751.76
Property: -

Buildings . . 6,618.95

Land . . 17 974 .56

Land Improv. 1,522 56 26,116.06

Miscellaneous sl s i e 8,754.81

100,530.00

2

e
\ ¢ “

. 12,416.85

64,896.56
1,960.58
336.78

. . 21,299.13
100,908. 90




. Nanking |

Wl\‘ i

March 21, 1923.

- l'

Mr. C. E. Akerstrom,
niversity of Nanking,
Naniiing, Chins.

1y denr Mr, AKerstrom:

I enclose herewith a bill of exchange for
$6,000 to cover the grant of the Presbyterian Board for a res-
ideice at the univerasity. I wrote . BDowen some time ago that
I wes sending this money to you, dbut it has just been turned over
to me by the Presbyterian Board, so that I have not been able to
forward it sooner. 1 hope that by this time the work on the house
is well undier way.

: Yie havenot yet received any sort of a finanoial
statement for the period ending December 31, 1922. The trustees
I know will be very anxious to have this in hand when they come
to the consideration of ‘the recommend:tions which Mr., Bowen has
maie regardine the need of new teuchers znd inorsased appropria-
tions for this fall. I hope that if you have not alrsady sent
this forward that it will be possitle for you to let me have it
very shortly. after you receive this lettler.

With cordial best wishes, I am,
,Sincérely yoﬁrs,

¥“nclosure




April 9, 1923,

4

ur.’w. 0. Ault, Treasurer,
Boston University Nanking Assn.,
Boston, Mass.

‘i

My dear Mr. Ault: i
. _ I am writing you at this time to take up with

you the question as to whether it would not be rossible for your
association to make some furtrer payment on account of the sun-

port of Mr. and Mrs. Akerstrom and tleir children at the University:
of Nanking. :

Referring to the statement of account sent you by
 dr. Russell Carter on May 8, 1922, I notice that Mr. "arter firures
that up to December 31, 1922 you would still owe the University of
Nanking . 33,181.67. Under date of Janusry 21, 1923 we received from
you a check for $900.00 on this account. At the rate of salary for
which you are paying for Mr. ikerstrom; namely, $208.33-1/3 per
month, you would now be due for 3833.33 for tris current year. So
that according to Mr. Carter's figures your association should com-
tribute to the 'sunport of Mr. Akerstrom, in order to take cure of .
expenses which the university has to carry, $3,066.00, whieh would
include payment through the month' of April, 1923. ;

" The university has been in a very serious finaneial
position for the last two years, and they are finding it extremely
difficult to carry the members of the stuff who are regular ap-
pointeces of the Board of Trustees. It makes it therofore a very
serious matter when they find it necessary to pay salaries that
were pledged but have not bgen paid. So I kope that if possible’
your associafion will be able to make some payment on this asccaumt
very shortly. : 5

fr. Owen, the Treasurer of the university in Chims,
has just left to return to his post at Nanking. I asked rim, asmong
other things, to let me kave a8 soon as he could a statement of the
actual payments on salary which have heen made in China on thia o~
count up ‘to date. This will ensble us to ficure what the differsnce
in exchange hzs cost the university so far, and will enable us to 4
~glvé 7ou a definite statement. However, it would: appesr trat the o |
figures named above are under statements rather than over statements
of the amount due. Your attention to this will be very greatly ap-
‘Pregiated. - 7

i Very sincerely yours,
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING /
A ~ Neahing

TREASURER'S OFFICE 4.} NN KI HINA

AT s

v Apr 17-1928

Mr Leslie B Moss
150 Pifth Ave
New York City USA

‘l(y dear Mr Moss:

Dr A J Bowen Has referred to me a letter that he has received
in answer to his inquiry with referemce to notice of the appropriation
of 6. $6000 for a residence from Mr C M Myers of the Associated Mission
Treasurers, Shanghai, and in which he says: "This indicates that the
item i8 being handled through the New York Treasurer of the University.

I should think that it would be perfectly legitimate for you to draw upon
him and am enclosing to you a draft form."

; Accordingly we have drawn upon you as of this date in favor of
the Associated Mission Treasurers in the amount of G $1600 in order that
we may meet the initial payment to the contractor for Mr Reisners house.

E Akerstrem
Acting Treasurer
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

TREASURER’S OFFICE ANKING.‘ CHINA

Apr 21-1928 TRAMSFE“

Mr L B Moss, Asst, Treas,,
University of Namking

150 Pifth Ave

New York City

My dear Mr Mos®s:

Referring to your letter under date of Mch 9th to Dr A J Bowen
wherein you authorized us to draw on you at three days sight in the
equivalent of Gold for Mexican $16,594.41, the same represemting the differ-
ence between Mex $34,508,956 and Mex $19,114.54, this is to advise you
that we are drawing on you at three days sight for the above amount, in favor
of the Associated Mission Treasurers. They will discount the draft for us
and deposit the proceeds with the University of Namking Hospital Account

with the Hong Kong and Shanghai Bamking Corp as per emelosed letter te
Mr C M Myers. I will advise you the equivalent in Gold for the above

amount a8 soon as I receive notice. The current rate of exchange is
now about 1.85.

Sincerel

C li Akerstrom
Acting Treasurer




Dr.F. J. White, ProBident,
Shanghai Baptist College,
Shanghai.

My dear Dr. White:

Reports are current that Shanghai College are opening ap
a Business Administration Department, and inasmuch as the University
here-is considering closing out the School of Business Administration
because of lack of funds to carry the courses beyond the present two
years in the Junior College, I wanture to inquire whether there are
any opénings for instructors in Accounting with Shanghai College in
the event that Dr. Bowen may agree to my release from here,

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) C. E., Akerstrom

June 7, 1923,

Prof. C. E. Akerstrom,
Nanking.

Dear Mr. Akerstrom:

We have a business administration department in which we
have a Chinese, a graduate of the Harvard School of Business and a
Mr. Helfrich who is also & graduate of the Harvard School of Business
and who has been doing graduate work in the University of Chicago
this year. He is coming out this year and will be in language school.

We would be very glad indeed to have you in the department.
However, at present we would have no money to pay your salary.
could bring your salary along with you weé would be most happy to have
you here. Ve are planning to have two Chinese ang two or more for-
eigners just as soon as possible. We have already raised part of the
money for the salaries of the Chinese and expect to raise all of the
money for the salaries of the Chinese here in Shanghai .

If Nanking University would send you to the department as
& sort of exchange for the men that we furnish in the University of
Nanking it would be a very happy arrangement.
Yours very truly,

(Signed) F. J. White.




RECEIVED
A b Fistiis

Dr. F

My dear Dr. White: .

Mr. Akerstrom has just shown me a copy of his let-
ter to you, dated June 4, and of your letter to him of June 7.

I would say, in reply, that as yet we have not
finally deecided to elose up the Junior College Business Admin-
istration work but will probadbly decidedto 4o so at our Finance
Committee meeting toward the end of the month. In case we de-
cide to close up we will not receive new students in the bus-
inees administration courses in September but will be under
obligation to carry the present firet year junior college bus-
iness administration stndents through the second year and then
close the department. This would make it desirable - though per-
hape not absolutely necessary - that Mr. Akerstrom be with us
another yoar. If, however, you need him very urgently and can
finance him we could perhaps make some arrangement about his
going to you even this fall.

As to transferring his salary, that is beyond our
provinee. We will be very glad to transfer his debts. Tho
Boston University Nanking Association owes us on his salary some-
thing 1ike $3,000, and on his house rent sbout $1,000. We will
be delighted to transfer these two items to you, together with
the possibilities of your getting them and his continned salas$y
from Boston University. They are supposed to pay these items bat
have fallen behind.

If we decide to close the department we would tske
it up with Boston University and trz to get them to transfer

their interest and financial support to another department, sa
Education, and I do not think this would be go very difficult to
do. I doubt very much if they would be willing to transfer

Mr. Akerstrom and his support to you, as fHetrs ‘is a Methodigt -
institution and they would have no speeial interest: in Shanghai
College, sc if you want Mr. Akerstrom it would seem to me that
the only poasidble way for you to geét him would be to also take on
his support from, say, the first of Septembher. He is a good




Dr. F. J. White - 2 June 13, 1923.

teqcher and has gotten along with the students all right, but
Nanking is not the place for the business administration work,
even for the Jumior College, and you have every argument for such
& department there and so, as far aes I am concerned, I shall urge
that we close out here, sending any of our students who want to
take this kind of work to you. I have tried to send those who
graduate from the business administration inm the Junior College
this term to you, but they say that your courses are not so very
mach higher than what they have had here and so they are going to
Southeastern University's Business School - most of them at least.
48 a matter of faet, no very satisfactory seaior college business
adminietration work has yet been developed. Personally, I think
Mr. Akerstrom would be much better for aenior business administra-
tion than for junior, where the work is more technieal and the-
oretical perhaps in come ways. There are many students wanting
business administration and it can be made eonsiderably self-
sapporting but it does not get us anywhere with our stndents, hav-~
ing to stop at Junior College snad having no possibilities here of
giving them practieal work to any extent.

. Sinee you will be leaving soon I will be very glad to
hear from you if you have anything definite to offer. Of course
Mr. Akerstrom, I think, can get a position 4n Shanghai after he

heaves us, without any difficalty, in some business firm, unless
he wants to continue teaching. There is no serious problem about
him and providing for him in the future.

Cordially yours,




June 13, 1923. ™

Mr. C., &, Axerstrom, ¢
University of Nanking, TRANSFER

Neanking.
My desr Mr.‘Akerstrom:

I heve your letter of the twelfth, with the enclor
sures from and to Dr. White.

Nothing has yet been desided about the closing of
the Department of Business Administration, but it undoubtedly
will be settled one way or the other at the maeting of the
Finance Qommittee and the Executive Committee on the twenty-
gecond of this month. It seeme, however, clear to me that we
shall have to take steps to close out the department. We cannot
conduct it without getting another men, and we do not have any
money with which to get another man, and as the department does
not get the students anywhere to speak of ~ just having them
stop at the end of the Junior College when they have gotten anly
a preliminary start in the subject, it seems to me that 1t is
inevitable that we cut down here as to continue the department
will add to our expenses. By dropping it we can make some actual
saving and a good deal of future saving.

we must, of course, graduate those who are taking
the first year - that is, carryiag them through the second year,
but if the meeting on the twentyesecond decides that we should
close the Department of Business Administration, thean we would
at once put out notices saying that we shall not receive first
year students in that department this fall, but nothing definite
has been done as yet. The pressure from our Trustees and from
our situstion here, however, seems to me to all point to one in-~
evitable conslusion.

As to your going to Shenghai to the Shanghal College,
we could not a%¥ all guarantee that you would take your salary
there. Boston University is nearly $8,000 behind on your salary
here with us, and should you be transferred to Shanghai it is
not at all eertain that they would transfer their support. I
think it ie very probable that they would not, as the Shanghal
College is a Baptist institution and Boston University is a Meth-
odist one, and if they want to do any work out here, they would
want to 4o it in connection with some Methodist work, undoubtedly.




C. E. Akerstrom - 2 June 18, 1923.

If the department is closed we shall do all we can, of course,

to have Boston University tramsfer its interest to some other’
department, preferadbly Education, and so continue their interest
and their support. But that is also matter for fauture considera-
tion.

: 7‘ 9 tY we should, so far as I can see, need you o stay here
dntil a'year from this time, when the second year Junior College
hoys would graduate, those who are first year this term; but if
there were an opeailng in Shanghail for you this fall at Shanghail
College we would not want to stand in your way, of course, of
entering that, and &84 could perhaps mske some arraagements for
carrying oa the ond year's work, or perhaps transfer the stu-
dents &long with you to S hangnai College. after {the meeting we
shall know definitely what to look forward to and woe can take the
matters up again then, probably. I am worry that the uncertain-
ties of the situation are causing yocu considerable anxiety.

Cerdially yours,
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Mr. C. E. Akerstrom, /7 -AA] fhEy 4

¢/o Shanghai College of Commerce, / // Bt 4
National Southeastern University, /

290. Avenue Joffre, Shanghai.
My dear Mr. Akerstrom:

I read with considerable surpridse in the Bulletin
last night the statement therein that you had joined the
Business College of Boutheastern University in Shanghai, as I
have had no intimation from you concerning this. L am writing
to find out whether or not it is true and whether you really
will not be with us this fall. We have notified the students
that the second year business administration courses willi ba
given, so that the students who have the first year can go ahead
and graduate,and if it is the case that you are not coming we
must send word to them that we shall not be able to offer these
courses and suggest to them that thejymight follow you to Shanghai.

in case the notice in the Bulletin is correct, I take
it for granted that you have decided to sever your relations
with the University, which, of course, would include the salary
considerations. L do not know just how Boston will take this
move if it is true you are leaving. fThey now owe us sométhing
like $3,000 on your salary.

lnaamuch as we were bound to close the department a
year from now, in case you have found suitable employment there,
we can perhaps make the necessary adjustment by simply dropping
out the business administration courses, so we are wiliing to
let it stand that way, but it would seem to me it would have been
best if we might have salked the matter over first. We can, how-
ever, understand the disappointment the failure to develop the
department brings to you.

Cordially yours,

4 ). b b

Q;x7:z>_
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VYessrs, Moss and Williams,
New York City.

9
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Dear Mr. Moss and Dr. Williams: 1HA SEER

At a meeting held on June 25th and 26th the Executive and Finance Com-
mittees in Joint session took the following action: "That, on account of
inability to finance the necessary staff and the question of general poliey
as related to the development of the College of Arts and Science the De-
partment of Business Administration be temporarily discontimmed, but that
courses be given in the last two years of the Middle School in such sub-
Jeots as commercial arithmetic, business English, and commercial geography."

Mr, Clemons, saxdmmk secretary of the conmittee, and Mr, Sarvis, were
asked to prepare a statement explaining to Boston University the basis for
this action. In following out this instruotion, it seems to us advisable
to explain to you more or less informally the situation and to ask you to
take it up with Boston University early in the autumn, The following con-
siderations were before the Exeoutive and Finance Committees:

1, Neither the staff nor the financial support of the staff for car-
rying on the department in the Junior College were availeble. During the
past year Mr, Wade-Jones has been giving two~-thir ds of his time to this de-
partment. This will no longer be possible next fall because the Junior
College history olasses, which are his primary responsibility, together
with the work of the Admissions Committee which he undertakes in the ab-
sence of Mr, Hummel, and his work as seoretary of the ocollege faculties
will require all his time. He will also be giving at least one course in
education in the Oolleie of Arts and Science, At least three full-time
teachers are required to carry on the business courses in the Junior Col-
lege and the Middle School., We do not consider it sound policy to divert
men from existing departments in order to build up new ones unless their
zlaeos are supplied without additional durdens being placed on the exist-

ng departments, Mr., Hung Chang, the second man in the department, in ad-
dition to Mr, Akerstrom, is, of course, paid from general university funds,
If Boston University and the alumni had both been paying in funds in suf-
ficient amounts to run the department and relieve the general funds of the
burden, the question of closing the department would probabdbly not have
been raised, .

2. Inasmuch as it was neoossar{ to raise the question, however, it
was natural to consider it in relation to the general policies of the
University. Two points were raised in this commecotion. (a) It early be-
came evident that the development here of business courses beyond the Jun-
{or College grade would be unwise, At a meeting held in Nanking on the
13th of October, 1920 the Board of Managers of the University voted 'that
a oonmittee be appointed,..to oconsider the best means of cooperation with
other mission and government schools in plans for an advanced business
ocourse in Shanghai.' (The personnel of the committee was Dr., J. E. Will-
iams, vice-President of the University, ochairman, Dr. - P, W, Kuo, President
of the National Southeastern Universitg, and Dr, F, J, White, President of
Shanghai Gollege). The report of the Educational Commission in 1922
(page 718, III, (4)) recommended 'the establishment of a Sohool of Commerce
and Industrial Organization in Shanghai,' In other words, the advantages
of uniting in Shanghai for business education have become increasingly ap-
B;ront; but this was unfortunately not evident soon enough %o be known to

. Akerstrom before he came to China, It might be added in this conneo-
tion that in view of our remoteness from large business organizations we
have felt that even the business education we have been offering has been
more theoretical than practical--in a word, that it was diffioult in Nan-
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king to apply the laboratory method in business education, and that uhless
that method could be applied, the dbusiness eduwocation mmst fall far short
°f what such education ought to be,

: (b) More fundamental than this, however, was the fact that every
itudent in the Junior College business courses shuts out at least one-half
. 8tudent from the senior colleges, on acoount of the fact that no senior
ollege work is offered suitable for these students to elect. Ingsmuch as
he time has ocome when we must turn away large numbers from the Junior Col-
-6ge, e¥ery placestaken by w studentswho cannot continme means that there
ar!ﬁb fewer places for those who might oontinue. The business classes
1180 inorease the demand for class-rooms, which demand is becoming ever
aore insistent and difficult to meet and will become oriticel 4in 0 or
three years. The committee believed that we should make the development
of the senior ocolleges primary in our policy and should discountensnee
plans whioh would interfere with this development,

3. A vital point is the relation of the University to the alumni, who
had pledged generous support in the erection of a building in whieh to
house this department. Unfortunately, the payments toward these pledges
have mot been as prompt as we could wish, so that we were running behind
there., Such being the case, a special committee was aggointod at thig
meoting to confer with representatives of the alumni with regard to clos~-
ing the department of Business Administration. This coomittee reported
that the representatives of the alumni did not feel themselves able to
speak for the whole body of the slumni; but that they would individually
be in favor of temporarily closing the departmeht 1if certain courses of
a business character be continued meantime as part of the Middle School
eurriculum. The Joint Executive and Finaence Committees took aotion in
harmony with this report, but in so doing 4id not bind the University to
resume the department of Business Administration later.

4. Another important consideration was the fact that the support of
Boston University for the department has already been enlisted, and it was
more or less problematical what would be their attitude toward the proposed
aotion., We had had opportunity to confer about the matter with Dr. Homer
E. Wark, Collins Professor of Missions in the Graduate Sehool and the
School of Missions of Boston University. He believed that Boston would nake

good on their back payments, but sgreed that it was quite open to guestioa
whether thie partieular form of work was the one whioh would appeal most

to the partioular portion of the students and faculty in Boston who woumld
support missionary work. Of course he could not commit the school %o any
polioy or attitude, but he felt that they might be glad to transfer their
support to work in the College of Arts and Soience. It wae with the hope
that they would oconsider such a transfer that we decided to make thc recom-
mendation which was passed. It is at this point that we shall have to de=-
pend upon your good offices in presenting the matter to them, and we would
suggest that you get into toush with Dr, Wark, who will be in Boston again
in the auntumn.

No formel sction with referemce to the particular lines of work they
might be interested in supporting has been possidble, but there is much
work urgently in nced of development in the College of Arts and Science.
The outstanding need Just now is in the department of education. We are
not referring at the moment to any development of any kind of a "sehool"
of education, but to the nved for at least two mem on our regular staff
who will teach eduocation in the Junior and Senior Colleges and in the
Middle School. 1In spite of irregularities and changes of staeff, there has
been more student time given to education in t?o,college of Arts and Science
in the five-year period from the fall of 1917 (when the Junior College was

begun) to the spring of 1922 than to any other subjects except English and
Chinese. A%t has been necessary for the present to discontimme the courses
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in education in the Junior College, and only ome or two can be given ir-
regularly in the College of Arte and Science, Educetion is such a funda-
mental part of civilization that we feel that it should have a prominent
place in the ocurrieulum, quite aside from any speciel technicel schools
or eourses.

Another great need is for a Direector of Religious Work, who shomld
have charge of the general religious 1life of the institution. Another is
for a Physical Director, There is & persistent demand for modern languages
to which we shall ultimately have to yield., With the increased enrolment
4n prospeot in the semior colleges, 1t might be good policy to look forward
to work in French and Cerman in the neer future. 4is stated last year,
another very pressing veed is for a man in either sociclogy and economias,
These needs are suggested with the 1dea that we should not attempt the dev-
elopment of any specialties or give our men any time for study and remeareh
beyond the minimum necessity for oarrying on thelr clacaes.

Finally, we wish to have it made absolutely and emphatically clear
that the step that has been taken lces not reflect in any way upon the
quality end faithfulness of Mr, Akerstrom’'s work. We hope you will take
pertioular pains to make this clear to his constituency in Doston University.
Neither for the lack of funds nor for the inelination to eclose the depart-
ment is he to be held responsidle, Instead, we welcome the opportunity
to exprees our high appreciation of the ummsumal amount of work which he
has somebow menaged to oarry, of the spirit whieh ke has shown in his
generous giving of himsel’ to the university, and of the quality and
the resultes which he has been able tc achieve,

Very truly yours,

g

\ X
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128h,and o know thab you were $0 be hore with us thds fall. Therc would have been »
no ofher way to do them o have writiem all of the Junier College boys who toek the is
yoars workynot to oome. Novthoymfinhhupthovoﬂ“mmtmmi&ﬁ
to find a sultable position out aera,if you vdsh to stay lemger,

Ag soon &g I ooﬁd L chocked up with Dr.Frice and he said he ha
had undorstood fwem Mrs.Akerstrom ani fyon ‘he $irds that you would be in Shanghat 3 I

Hy Deay Uy Avorstrem,

am glad he milimdorotoodv. I regret very mich if I have deme you an injustice in
beldeving too readily that you would drep us without full undorstanding, I really did
not beldeve i.,oven afder Lrilrices slatauents,and 90 wrote % ge. Lho Srubll

i can assure you that yowr sreviges have beer quite satisfant-
¥y, s’ the studenis are very appreciative of your work. You have done ! faithfully
'l thoreughly,and soe far as 1 know {there has been absolutely no complaint an whors.
In aition to more than full tiue tu::ching;,ycl; took on he ‘reasurers work,av . did the
88 Woll a9 was huneny possible,in adddtion to all of the ¢ xira work of or-organizing
the ascounis, Of course the failure of Bosten to keep thedr payuonts up to dato & so
the §3000 dofecit at thds point,does not in any way reflect on you,and I had uo ine
fentlon of attributing thelr dalingiensy in ey way 0 yous ¢ shall try and make
clear to Loston and te all concersed,thal we are closing out this work i 1324 Dow
reusons that do not dnvolve sny reflections of amy kind upon you. o cay ur  shall
make it clear that there has been no failure on yewr pard,anc there is absolutely ne
stigna to be attached to you. The fallure is en owr pard ani on the part of Bostes,

1 Mhﬂad“hdpymhwwymu&hhwtoﬂndan—

F noxt fal),vhich I think wiil ned be ad all ddfficult. Please leot we know
vdoioholp- v /

/
\




February 19, 1924.

Mr. C.%W, Akerstrom,
University of Nanking,
Hankil i e

My dear Yr. iskerstrom:

1 should have answered your lettoer before this bat
wanted to consult with MMr. Owen about it and get his Judgment upon
the various points you raised. T find thet his Judgment snd mine
coincide practically on the varioua points that you dring up and
we are budgeting for the return of Mrs. skerstrom and the children
for the summer. If you wish I will write to !Mr. Caldwell of the
Mission Treasurers at once to make reservations for them on a boat
going to San Francisco, If you will let me know whether or not you
have any preference as to line - Pacific Mail or Teyo Kisen Kaisha,
I will be tglad to write to him. It may be too late, even now, to
get reservations on the Pacific Mail, or even on the larger Japan-
ese boats. Anyway it should be taken up at once.

Certainly the action of the University in discontinuing
the School of Business Administration was in no way due to you or
to anything unsatisfactory in your work. It was simply due to
lack of finances and the inability of the University to carry on
its other work and this business administration department too.

dr. Owen waised some question as to why we should pay
your September salary but agreed that we should pay July and August.
I agree entirely with this, but after talking 1t over with NMr .Owen
he agrees that we should pay at least hall of September, 80 if that
will be agreeable to you we shall arrange that in the budget and
it can be paild to you in due time.

I am writing to Mr. Main and to another friend or two
in Shanghai relative to some possible work for you after June. I
shall be very happy if I can help to land something for you.

ldr. Owen and I also agreed that provision should be made
by the University for your return to the United States, in case
you need to go in the not distant future. Mr. Owen reports that
provision for freight is that the University pays for four cubic
tons. I presume this would cover all that you would want to take,
and more. Ve would of course charge 8ll of these things against
the Boston University Nanking Association and hope to reimburse our-
selves from that in due time.

Let me know as Ssoon &s you can whether or not you want me
to write regarding reservations for Mrs. Akersirom and the children.

(T (2“ i YA U A




An Approximate Financial Statement for Boston
University Nanking Association's support of
C. &, Akerstrom' & Family at University of

sctual Teceipts from Boston University isen:

Oct. £2, 1920 . . £,000.00
July 2, 1921 . 750,00
July 14, 1921 386 . 90
way 3, 1922 900,00
Jan 29, 1923 .. s
july 2, 1923 .276.00

PRl ...y - BBIILWD

Disbursements on this account by Now York Office:

- Nov. 1920 - - Travel & Outfit to China for

OB, ARGYSLTOm ¢ ¢ 4 & s« GBRO0
May 18, 1921 Adf¥ence 1o rB.igeratrom from

SRIRPY . L oaih oy we ke ROGSOR
Dot.31, 1921 Trave)l Tor Irs.‘kerstrom snd :
. children . . Seplaa aptte et . . o
ﬁay 25, 1921 Advvmnce to .ro. kersiron

from salary UGy peaeine

- fOt&l - e e AP ™ .E,Z‘Al.’ga

Bolance for transmittal to”
"hinu PRLR St W R Gk B e e B | .G:ﬁa,07k).00
¢ averape rate of exchange
BEY B0 4 o s v se s WlBX.F ,723.00

Estimated Zxpenditures in Nenking:

Salaery Her.3Z2,600 per yesr, Kov.l,f@20/00t.51.1923 o liex.37,800,00
House Rent-2 yrs.& 2 mos. ? lex.3600 per yesr,

Seot.l,l‘:)21/00t.5l,1923 R e Ty Sl e oRe e i Al llex. 1'500.00
Language School Fees for lrs.Akerstrom. . . . . . . iiexs 400.00
children's =llowences (2) M.3300 por yr.aviece,

Sept. 1,1921 t0 008.31,1923 o - o < ¢ o o o o o MoK, 1!300'28
: 0Xe s BNV e V

less amounts paid to Mrs.Akerstrom by H.Y.0office
on a/¢ SﬁlaryG.}'ﬂ‘JOf‘i?. P 6 o R B ¥ 8 N &
Approx.amount needed in Chine for salary,etc.
Transnitited to China as above LI R
Balance required to meet obligations . .

e
-
. -
L]

¢ $.52 Gold for §1 Mex. mtil Oct.31,1923.




Universitp of Nanking
School of Business Administration

Nunking, Chinx

€. L. Akerstrom
Representativte of
Moston Hniversity

Nanking June 6-1924

The Unlversity of Nanking
150 Fifth Ave
New York City

Gentlemen:

Xindly favor me by procuring a Clergy Certificate as
per enclosed application, I do not have the regular form at
hand and there will be insufficient time to apvly for one and
send the same to China and return,

When I came out to Nanking in Dec 1920 your office
procured for me a Clergy Certificate as per regular application
filed at that time, The number of the same was E 150418, 1issued
by the U S Rallroad Adminisfstration, expiring Dec 31-1920,
by C L Hunter, Manager, Eastern Clergy Bureau, 143 Liberty St.,
New York City,

I am returning to the USA on the Empress of Asla due to
sall from Shanghai July 5th next, My wife and two daughters are
accompanying me, Due in Vancouver nrobably about July 224,

Wifes name: NMinnie Frances Akerstrom

Daughters names and ages: Gladys B Akerstrom, age 15
Ruth M Akerstrom, age 13

Kindly foward the certificate to Hotel Vancouver,
Vancouver, B, C,, and oblige,

Yours v
e
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. lgvert betwég; Clarence E. Akeretrom and Boston University Nanking
___Association

I, Clarence E. Akerstrom, aBree to accept under the following{ co

the position as occupant of the Chair of Bueinees Administration

it Nanking University, Nanking, China, by the Boston University Nanking
ssoclation.

1. That I promise to continue in this position aEZ@IA't» il the end
of the academic year of Nanking University in 1935, “fnl e, p¥eviously
excused from this condition by both the President of Nanking' Univereity
and the directors cof Boston University Nanking Association. ;

2 That either the President of Nanking Univereity or the directcrs of
the Boston University Nanking Association have the right to terminate
thie contract at any time for good and sufficient reason.

Se That my salary is to be on the same uniform ecale as the salaries
palid to the instructors of Nanking University which at present is 2400
Mexican silver dollars per year. I am to receive full salary for the
college year 1930-31 provided I complete the five years' contract,
otherwlse I am to receive cnly the proportional part of my firet year's
salary dating from the time of my arrival at Nanking University.

4, That living quartere but not board, will be provided by Nanking
University in addition to the above coupensations.

Se That the traveling between Boston and Nanking, China of myself anl
any other membere of my family for whom the Association way agree to
bear the traveling expenses is to be arranged under the direction of the
Treasurer of the Association and that the Association viill bear such
expenses ag he may authorize, it being understood *nat these are to
include all the necessary traveling expenses.

B That at the comgletion of this contract in 1935 unless a further
extension of service may be agreed upon or in the case of the previous
termination of this contract under the conditions of item @ the Assocla-
tion will bear the necessary traveling expenses from Nanking to Boston
of myself and any other members of my family whoee expenses from Boston
to Nanking were paid by the Association.

e That in addition to the above compenesation the Association will pay
$550, the estimated expense of passage of one child to Nanking, toward
the support of my children during the first year of wmy absence.

8. That if at the end of my firet academic year the President of
Nanking University shall approve of my continwing in this position the
Association will bear the traveling expense of my wife and one child o
Nankinge. ;

.. That my yearly salary is to be paid in regular installments by the
treasury of Nanking Univereity as agents for the Boston University Nanking
Asgociation, the first installment to be paid after uy arrival at Nanking
University.




10. That I will report monthly and at other times as requested to
the Secretary of the Boston University Nanking Aseociation on the

progress of my work.

1l. That the Boston University Nanking Association is obligated
through the approval of this contract by its board of directors and
the duly authorized signatures of ite secretary and vice-president to
‘carry out its part of the above agreement.

D‘te...‘.... . *s 808000000

Witness.

Signed. ®e o

Bigned for the Boston University

Nanking Association

csssssssecssSecretary

......--..........-.Vioe—PreSident




10. That I will report monthly and at other times as requested to
the Secretary of the Boston University Nanking Asesociation on the
progress of my work.

Py B4 That the Boston University Nankings Association is obligated
through the aprroval of this contract by its board of directores and
the duly authorized signatures of its secretary and vice-president to
carry cut its part of the above agreement.

Signed.c...

Signed for the Boston University
Nanking Association

sesssssssseSeoretary

«s.Vice-Preasident
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